No. 512, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 437

AN ACT to create section 808a of the statutes, relating to justices of the peace.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read:

Section 808a. Whenever any village or city of the fourth class is wholly surrounded by a single town, the electors of said town may elect, or the town board of said town may appoint. as the case may be, a justice of the peace for said town residing within said village or city who shall have and exercise all the powers of the justice of the peace throughout his county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 15, 1917.

No. 547, S.]

[Published June 18, 1917.

CHAPTER 438
AN ACT to amend section 427 of the statutes, relating to special school district meetings.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 427 of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 1. Section 427. 1. Special meetings shall be called by the clerk. or in his absence by the director or treasurer, on the written request of five legal voters of the district, and notices thereof specifying particularly the business to be transacted shall be posted in the manner prescribed for calling the annual meeting; and the electors when lawfully assembled at a special meeting shall have power to transact the same business as at the first or the annual meeting, except the election of officers, voting a tax to compensate the clerk and authorizing a change in texttwo such books. But no more than ings to consider the same subject shall be held in the district in the same school year. No tax or loan or debt shall be voted at a special meeting unless three-fourths of the legal voters shall have been notified either personally or by a written notice left at their places of residence, stating the time, place and objects of the meeting, and specifying the amount proposed to be voted, at least six days before the time appointed therefor, exclusive of the day on which the meeting is to be held.

2. If the school district includes within its boundaries all or